Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

45

(in millions of Korean won)

  December 31, 2020

  USD  EURO  JPY  Others  Total

  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities

Functional
currency

KRW  \ 2,877,098   \ 1,446,913   \ 828   \ 133,484   \ 22   \ 54   \ 5,793   \ 6,107   \ 2,883,741   \ 1,586,558

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in Korean won (functional currency of

the Company) against the major foreign currencies as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, is

presented in the table below. The sensitivity rate used in reporting foreign currency risk internally

to key management personnel is 10% and it represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign

currencies. The impact of weakened/strengthened Korean won by 10 % on the Company's pre-tax

profit for the year is as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  December 31, 2021

  USD  EURO  JPY  Others

10% increase (Korean won

weakened)

\ 1,037  \ 12,094  \ (2)  \ 139

10% decrease (Korean won

strengthened)

(1,037)   (12,094)   2   (139)

(in millions of Korean won)  December 31, 2020

  USD  EURO  JPY  Others

10% increase (Korean won

weakened)

\ 143,019   \ (13,266)  \ (3)  \ (31)

10% decrease (Korean won

strengthened)

 (143,019)   13,266   3   31

2) Forward foreign exchange contracts

The Company operates internationally to win contracts for commercial ships and offshore plant

projects, and is exposed to foreign exchange risk, primarily the changes of exchange rates in U.S.

dollar or Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from advance received denominated in foreign

currency from customers and an exchange rate fluctuation of delivery payment. The risk is

measured through a forecast of highly probable U.S. dollar and Euro receivables. The risk is

hedged with the objective of minimizing the volatility of the sales of the Company.

[…]

(in millions of Korean won)  December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020

  Amount  Ratio  Amount  Ratio

Fixed interest rate  \ 1,519,212   56.4%  \ 1,312,400   48.0%

Fixed interest rate: re-pricing dates1   1,172,864   43.6%   1,423,181   52.0%

Up to 6 months   559,136   20.8%   750,472   27.4%

6 to 12 months   333,196   12.4%   123,428   4.5%

1 to 5 years   273,983   10.2%   486,596   17.8%

Over 5 years   6,550   0.2%   62,686   2.3%

Discount on debentures   (20,610)   -   (58,829)   -

Present value discounts   (34,335)   -   (42,913)   -

  \ 2,637,131   100.0%  \ 2,633,839   100.0%

1 Re-pricing date is earlier of the contractual re-pricing dates or contract maturity.

Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

49

3) The cash flow sensitivity analyses of floating-rate financial assets and liabilities

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate on the Company’s

pre-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has

increased/decreased by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

(in millions of Korean won)  2021  2020

Financial instruments with floating interest rates:

100bp Increase  \ (15,192)  \ (13,124)

100bp Decrease   15,192   13,124

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on the assumption that the amount of

floating-rate financial assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of the reporting period has been

identical for the whole reporting period.

4.1.2 Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,

deposits with banks and financial institutions and derivative financial instruments, as well as credit

exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For

financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If